
02/11/2022



1 | P a g e  
 

ATTACHMENT A 
 

MODIFICATION NO. 5 OF CONTRACT NO. CFOPD-19-C-041 SPORTS BETTING, 
LOTTERY GAMING SYSTEMS 

AND RELATED SERVICES 
 
Contract NO. CFOPD-19-C-041, Sports Betting, Lottery Gaming Systems and Related Services 
(Contract) is modified as follows: 
 
I. Numbered Paragraph 2 of Section B.4.8 (Sports Betting) is amended to read as 

follows: 
 

2. (a) The Contractor shall seek approval from the OLG on an annual basis (1 year in 
advance) the payout of the sportsbook product to be offered both in retail and 
online channels and agrees that the reconciliation of the payout will be on biennial 
basis. The Contractor shall guarantee the payout as a percentage (%) of handle 
(defined to mean the amount wagered by bettors) and any differences in the 
reconciliation will be credited to OLG from the Contractor on a biennial basis. 
For the first year, the sportsbook payout shall not exceed eighty percent (80%) of 
handle and Contractor shall be responsible for all payouts above the eighty 
percent (80%) limit. 

 
 (b) 90% Payout Pilot Program. 

 
(i) Notwithstanding the foregoing, and unless terminated sooner by the OLG, 

a pilot program shall be conducted between  the date this Modification is 
executed by the Contracting Officer for the Office of the Chief Financial 
(Effective Date of Modification 5), and January 31, 2023, whereby the 
payout limit referenced in numbered Paragraph 2 (a) of Section B.4.8 is 
increased to 90% of handle (“90% Payout Pilot Program”). 
 

(ii) At its option, the OLG may terminate the 90% Payout Pilot Program at 
any time prior to January 31, 2023. 

 
(iii) Prior to the termination date of the initial Payout Pilot Program (the 

“Initial Pilot Program) , the OLG may send written notice to the 
Contractor directing continuation of the 90% Payout Pilot Program 
beyond January 31, 2023, until a new payout limit is established in 
accordance with numbered Paragraph 1 of Section B.4.8 of the Contract. 

 
(iv) The payout limit between May 28, 2020 (the date of first sportsbook sales) 

and the Effective Date of Modification 5 shall remain 80% of handle. 
However, reconciliation of the of the initial payout limit period (May 28, 
2020 through  the Effective Date of Modification 5) shall not occur until 
after the 90% Payout Pilot Program or any continuation thereof has ended. 
Thereafter, Contractor shall be provided with an additional three (3) 



2 | P a g e  
 

months from the end of the 90% Payout Pilot Program.to comply with the 
initial 80% of handle payout limit. 

 
(v) Upon termination of the Initial Pilot Program, either on January 31, 2023, 

or upon an earlier date as directed by the OLG, the payout limit shall 
revert back to 80% of handle. 

 
II. Numbered Paragraph 6 of Section B.4.8 (Sports Betting) is amended to read as 

follows: 
 
6. The OLG agrees to pay the Contractor 42.5% of sports betting GGR for the duration of 
the Contract base period and for the extensions of the Contract for the platform, risk and 
trading and marketing related managed services. GGR is gross sports wagering sales minus 
the winner payout, e.g. all money paid to winners but, excluding any guaranteed payouts 
and special jackpot contributions that are not mutually agreed by the Parties. For the term 
of the Initial 90% Pilot Program, when calculating payments due to Contractor, GGR shall 
not include promotional or bonus wagers. 

 
III. Except as expressly amended or modified hereby, all terms, conditions and provisions of 

the Contract are and shall remain in full force and effect and all references therein to such 
Contract shall henceforth refer to the Contract as modified by this Amendment. This 
Amendment shall be deemed incorporated into, and made a part of, the Contract. 


	1318_001
	(Ilot Clarification RL) Mod 5 (Draft 22-02-09-B)

